
  

 

 

 

 

A G E N D A 
 
 

AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
 

Tuesday 24 March 2015 at 6.00 pm 
Council Chamber, Royal Tunbridge Wells, Kent TN1 1RS 

 
 

 

Borough Council Representatives:  Councillors Horwood (Chairman), Hall (Vice-Chairman), 
Dawlings, Lockhart, Patterson, Scott, Ward and Webb 

Independent Members:  Hedges, Hough, Lewis, Quigley and Segall Jones 

Parish/Town Council Representatives: Councillors Mrs Codd and Mackenzie 

Quorum: 3 Members, to include at least one independent member 

 
 

1   Apologies for Absence   
Apologies for absence as reported at the meeting. 

2   Declarations of Interest   
To receive any declarations of interest by Members in items on the agenda. 
 
For any advice on declarations of interest, please contact the Monitoring Officer. 

3   Notification of Visiting Members wishing to speak (in accordance with Council 
Procedure Rule 18):   
Members should indicate which item(s) they wish to speak on and the nature of their 
concern/question/request for clarification. 

4   Minutes of the meeting of the Audit and Governance Committee dated 9 December 
2014  (Pages 1 - 6) 

5   Report of Legal Services Manager/ Monitoring Officer   

(A)   Update on Member Complaints (Pages 7 - 12) 

6   Report of Finance Director   

(A)   Strategic Risk Review (Pages 13 - 24) 
(B)   Certification of Grant Claims 2013/14 (Pages 25 - 34) 
(C)   Internal Audit Operation Plan (Pages 35 - 66) 
(D)   External Audit Plan 2014/15 (Pages 67 - 88) 

7   Future Work Programme 2015  (Pages 89 - 90) 

8   Date of Next Meeting - 23 June at 6pm   

Public Document Pack



 
 

 
 
 
 

EXEMPT ITEM 
 

It is proposed that, pursuant to section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, and the Local 
Government (Access to Information) (Variation) Order 2006, the public be excluded from the 
meeting for the following items of business on the grounds that they may involve the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I of Schedule 1
[...]
ting.  The Council is not liable for any third party 
recordings. 

 
 

Further details are available on the website (www.tunbridgewells.gov.uk) or from the Committee 
Section. 

 
 
 

http://www.tunbridgewells.gov.uk/


 
 

 
 
 
 

 
 

 

 If you require this information in large print, Braille, on 
audiotape or in any other format, please contact us on 01892 
526121 

 

 Accessibility into and within the Town Hall - In response to the 
requirements of the Disability Discrimination Act 1995, the Council has 
provided the following features to overcome physical barriers to access.   

 There is a wheelchair accessible lift by the main staircase, giving access to the 
first floor where the committee rooms are situated.  There are a few steps 
leading to the Council Chamber itself but there is a platform chairlift in the foyer. 

 

 Hearing Loop System - The Council Chamber and all the Committee Rooms 
have been equipped with hearing induction loop systems.  The Council 
Chamber also has a fully equipped audio-visual system. 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



1 
 
 

 
 

AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
 

Tuesday, 9 December 2014 
 

Present: Councillor Len Horwood (Chairman) 
Independent Members: Hedges, Hough, Lewis, Quigley and Segall Jones 

Town/Parish Council Members: Councillors Mrs Codd and Mackenzie 
Borough Members: Councillors Dawlings, Patterson, Scott, Ward and Webb 

 
Officers in Attendance: William Benson (Chief Executive), Lee Colyer (Finance Director 
(s151 Officer)), Rich Clarke (Head of Audit Partnership (Mid Kent Audit)), Ian Cumberworth 
(Internal Audit Manager), John Scarborough (Head of Legal Partnership), Maria Burton 
(Democratic Services Officer) and Ade Oyerinde  (Audit Manager, Grant Thornton) 
 
APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
AG27/14 
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Hall and Lockhart. 
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
AG28/14 
 

No declarations of interest were received. 
 

NOTIFICATION OF VISITING MEMBERS WISHING TO SPEAK (IN ACCORDANCE WITH 
COUNCIL PROCEDURE RULE 18): 
 
AG29/14 
 

No notifications of any visiting members wishing to speak had been received. 
 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE DATED 
23 SEPTEMBER 2014 
 
AG30/14 
 

The minutes of the meeting of the Audit and Governance Committee dated 23 
September 2014 were submitted.  It was agreed that minute AG25/14 be 
amended to ‘Councillor Scott stated that he felt that the valuation of assets 
was a book-keeping exercise and that the true value could not be known until 
an asset was sold, adding that he felt that valuation should be based on the 
risk of assets being crystallised’. 
 
RESOLVED – That the amended minutes of the Audit and Governance 
Committee dated 23 September 2014 be approved as a correct record. 
 

UPDATE ON COMPLAINTS RECEIVED UNDER THE MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT 
 
AG31/14 
 

Mr Scarborough presented the report updating the Committee on complaints 
regarding Members’ Code of Conduct.  Since the previous meeting, two 
complaints had been received, with one being received between the agenda 
publication and the meeting.  One complaint had been rejected, leaving two 
outstanding complaints.  One of these was due to go to a hearing panel in the 
new year, and Mr Scarborough was in discussion with the complainant and 
councillor with regard to the other complaint. 
 
Parish Councillor Mackenzie asked when the hearing panel members would 
be selected.  Mr Scarborough explained that he was looking at possible 
dates, but that it would not be until January 2015. 
 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



2 
 
 

 
 

RESOLVED:  
That the update on complaints received under the Members’ Code of 
Conduct be noted. 
 

ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER 
 
AG32/14 
 

Mr Colyer introduced the external auditor’s Annual Audit letter covering 
2013/14, stating that it was reassuring for the Council.  Mr Oyerinde 
explained that the Annual Audit Letter was a positive document and was the 
result of summaries and work undertaken by Grant Thornton throughout the 
year.  He added that the housing benefit claim deadline on page 21 had been 
met within the 28 November deadline, and that the report for the certification 
of grant claim would be due at the next meeting of the Committee. 
 
Mr Lewis stated that Grant Thornton was the external auditor for a number of 
councils, and asked if any audits had been qualified.  Mr Oyerinde explained 
that some value for money audits had been qualified.  Mr Lewis asked if 
benchmarking against other councils was done, which Mr Oyerinde stated 
occurred in some areas. 
 
In response to a question from Mr Segall Jones about the calculation of the 
audit fee, Mr Oyerinde explained that the Audit Commission set the fee for a 
5-year period, and that the fee tended to be proportional to the Council’s 
budget. 
 
Mr Quigley noted that the audit fee on page 15 of the report did not mention a 
£900 additional audit fee as stated on page 22.  He asked for confirmation 
that it had been included as part of the fee, which Mr Oyerinde gave. 
 
Councillor Horwood offered his congratulations to those involved in the audit. 
 
RESOLVED: 
That the Annual Audit Letter be approved. 
 

EXTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 
 
AG33/14 
 

Mr Oyerinde presented the External Audit Progress Report, explaining that it 
was a standard progress report including planned and completed work, as 
well as items potentially of interest to Members.  He added that the progress 
report would return to Committee in March 2015. 
 
Parish Councillor Mackenzie asked about the National Fraud Initiative report.  
Mr Clarke explained that the data matches had been investigated before 
March 2013 and that the next set of data matches was due in January 2015.  
He stated that he was satisfied with the matches investigated in 2013. 
 
RESOLVED: 
That the progress report be noted. 
 

STRATEGIC RISK REVIEW 
 
AG34/14 
 

The Chief Executive, Mr Benson, presented the re
[...]
hority ran it. 
 
Councillor Scott stated that Town Forum had been useful in the management 
of expectations.  Mr Benson acknowledged the role that Town Forum had in 
the enabling approach of the council. 
 
With regard to the enabling approach of the council, Councillor Patterson 
asked if it applied to parish councils, which had even less staff.  Mr Benson 
stated that he had been working with parishes for 4-5 years, discussing 
issues such as provision of parking and public toilets.  In response to a 
question from Councillor Patterson about the civic amenity vehicle, Mr 
Benson explained that while it was no longer in service, the funding for it was 
still there, and that the council was looking at potential options such as 
expanding its scope.  Parish Councillor Mackenzie stated that his parish in 
Brenchley had conducted a survey which showed that 98% of respondents 
would be happy to pay more for a civic amenity vehicle. 
 
Councillor Webb stated that there was a perception that local government 
was spending wastefully while cutting services, and asked if the council could 
lobby central government.  Mr Benson explained that the council had made 
submissions to consultations as part of the LGA, and that he had spoken to 
Greg Clark MP. 
 
Mr Hedges stated that at the town hall, fewer staff were using the same 
amount of space, and asked if there were any plans for the town hall site.  Mr 
Benson explained that Cabinet had investigated options for the Assembly Hall 
and was now looking at professional advice, which should be completed in 
March 2015. 
 
Mr Hedges raised the risks surrounding the traffic system.  He stated that he 
had contacted Kent County Council regarding on-street parking, which he 
claimed slowed down traffic, but which KCC had not looked into.  He asked if, 
although not in its remit, TWBC could look into on-street parking.  Mr Benson 
replied that two risks related to parking had been identified, and agreed that 
Tunbridge Wells had a 
[...]
lved had appropriate 
expertise.  Mr Benson explained that the Council had been trying to recruit 
surveyors for some time, but added that it was possible to use professional 
private sector expertise. 
 
Councillor Horwood suggested that at the next meeting of the Committee, 
David Candlin and Jane Lynch would be asked to present their risks, which 
was agreed. 
 
RESOLVED: 

1. That the actions taken to manage the strategic risks under the 
responsibility of the Chief Executive be considered; 

 
2. That the Committee review the risks that are under the responsibility 

of the Head of Economic Development and the Head of Planning at 
the next meeting 

 
INTERIM INTERNAL AUDIT REPORT 
 
AG35/14 
 

Mr Clarke presented the Interim Internal Audit Report, stating that the Council 
was on track to meet its targets.  The report detailed the assurance review, a 
new method of assurance, which revised the process for following up 
recommendations. The review showed that the investigated areas of 
compliance were ICT policies, replacement wheelie bins, bank arrangements 
and accounts review were effective and no recommendations were 
necessary. 
 
Mr Clarke noted that there had been no whistle-blowers during 2014/15.  With 
regard to fraud, Mr Clarke stated that the National Fraud Initiative would be 
starting again in 2015.   
 
With regard to planning services, Mr Clarke explained that a review was due 
to go to Management Board on 10 December 2014. 
 
Mr Clarke stated that he was pleased with the satisfaction ratings for internal 
audit, adding that with the new assurance measurements, the audit team 
were still developing the necessary skills, for example to complete audits on 
time. 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



6 
 
 

 
 

Mr Hedges asked about the deferral of 19 actions related to partnerships.  Mr 
Cumberworth explained that there had been significant changes so a full 
review was likely to be undertaken in November 2015. 
 
With regard to compliance with ICT policies, Mr Quigley asked if the council 
undertook penetration testing, which Mr Cumberworth confirmed. 
 
Parish Councillor Mackenzie asked about the commercial sensitivity of the 
cost per audit day.  Mr Clarke explained that some authorities had hired 
external companies for internal audits, and that this provided the Council the 
potential opportunity to provide such a service.  He stressed that the priority 
for the Audit Team would be to deliver the service to TWBC. 
 
In response to a question from Parish Councillor Mackenzie regarding the 
percentage of audits completed on time, Mr Clarke explained that this target 
was new, and that in the past the targets had focussed on finishing the audit.  
He stated that officers needed to improve their forecasting of deadlines, but 
added that when the team was pressed with a deadline, they met it. 
 
Parish Councillor Mackenzie asked about the 100% satisfaction rate, and 
whether any department would be satisfied with being subject to an audit.  Mr 
Clarke explained that the team had surveyed customers, and that the 100% 
satisfaction rate showed that they were pleased with the service. 
 
RESOLVED: 

1. That the results of the work undertaken by the Internal Audit team for 
the first half year be noted 
 

2. That the revised operational audit plan for the remaining year be 
noted 

 
FUTURE WORK PROGRAMME 2014/2015 
 
AG36/14 
 

The Committee’s work programme was presented for members’ information.     
 
RESOLVED – That the work programme be noted. 
 

 
 NOTE: The meeting concluded at 7.45 pm. 
 

Page 6

Agenda Item 4



 
  

 
 
 

Update on Complaints received under the Member’s Code of Conduct   
 
To: Audit and Governance Committee  
 
Date: 24 March 2015 
 
Main Portfolio Area: Leader  
 
Author of report: John Scarborough, Head of Legal Partnership and Monitoring Officer 
 
Classification: Non-Exempt  
 
Ward: All 

 
 

 
Executive Summary 
 
This report provides an update on complaints received under the
[...]
irst case, the matter has been referred for consideration by the Hearing Panel on 2 
April 2015 in accordance with the relevant procedure detailed in the Kent Procedures. 
 

13. In the second case, the matter has also now been referred for consideration by the 
Hearing Panel.  The hearing was due to take place on 17 March 2015 but following a 
request for an adjournment from the subject member for personal reasons, a new date is 
presently being sought.  The Committee will be updated verbally at the meeting. 

 
WHAT IS THE ISSUE THAT REQUIRES A DECISION AND WHAT DOES THIS MEAN FOR 
THE PEOPLE OF TUNBRIDGE WELLS? 
 
14. To note the update upon complaints under the Member’s Code of Conduct. 
 
WHO HAVE WE CONSULTED AND HOW? (OR WHO WILL WE CONSULT  
FOLLOWING THE DECISION?) 
 
15. Members of the Audit and Governance Committee and the Independent Person in 

accordance with the Kent Procedures. 
 
HOW WILL THE DECISION BE COMMUNICATED? 
 
16. The Committee’s decision will be published in the minutes of this meeting on the Council’s 

website in due course. 
 
RECOMMENDATION  
That Members note the update on complaints received under the Member’s Code of Conduct. 
 
REASON FOR RECOMMENDATION: 
To note the update on complaints received under the Member’s Code of Conduct. 
 
 
Contact Officer: John Scarborough, Head of Legal Partnership, Mid Kent Legal Services.   
 

 
Lee Colyer 
Head of Finance and Governance   
 
Appendices to the Report: 
Appendix A – Cross Cutting Issues 
 
Background Papers: None  
 

 
 

 

Page 9

Agenda Item 5(A)



This page is intentionally left blank



 
   
  

1 

 

Update on Complaints received under the Member’s Code of Conduct 

 
CROSS CUTTING ISSUES  

 
LEGAL 
 
Legal  

1. The Member’s Code of Conduct and Kent Procedures were adopted by Full Council on 18 
July 2012.  

 
Human Rights Act 

 
2. There are no specific issues. 

 
VALUE FOR MONEY AND USE OF RESOURCES 
 
Finance and other resources, including ICT 

 
3. If a compla
[...]
pinion of the Head of Audit Partnership help to 

demonstrate to the people of Tunbridge Wells that the Council has good governance, 
risk and control processes in place. 

 
WHO HAVE WE CONSULTED AND HOW? (OR WHO WILL WE CONSULT  
FOLLOWING THE DECISION?) 
 
5. On the plan itself we have consulted with the Council’s s.151 officer and sought the 

views of Heads of Service.  Responses are incorporated within the attached plan. 
 

6. As noted in the report, our plan must remain flexible and attentive to need and so 
discussion and consultation will continue once the plan is approved here to ensure it 
retains currency. 

 
7. Before any audit work commences the respective Head of Service is consulted on the 

proposed brief agreeing the content and timing of the review. 
 
HOW WILL THE DECISION BE COMMUNICATED? 
 
8. The decision will appear in the minutes of the meeting.  
 
WHAT ALTERNATIVE ACTION COULD WE TAKE?  
 
9. There is a requirement under the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards that the Head 

of Audit should prepare a risk based plan to determine the priorities of the Internal Audit 
activity. There are no alternative options. 

. 
 
CONCLUSIONS   
 

10. The report sets out (at Appendix C) the one year operational plan for 2015/16 together 
with the longer term plan up to 2018/19. The Audit and Governance Committee is asked 
to review and approve the 2015/16 operational plan and in principle the longer term 
plan. 

 

Page 36

Agenda Item 6(C)



 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

1) The Audit & Governance Committee approves the operational plan for 2015/16. 
2) The Audit & Governance Committee approves in principle the longer term plan up 

to 2018/2019 but notes this will be subject to annual review and refresh 
3) The Audit & Governance Committee delegates to the s151 officer responsibility for 

managing operationally the content of the audit plan in conjunction with the Head of 
Internal Audit and subject to regular review by Committee 

 
 
REASON FOR RE
[...]
art 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 97

Appendix B
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the meeting of the Audit and Governance Committee dated 9 December 2014
	5(A) Update on Member Complaints
	Appendix A

	6(A) Strategic Risk Review
	Appendix A
	Appendix B

	6(B) Certification of Grant Claims 2013/14
	Appendix A
	Appendix B

	6(C) Internal Audit Operation Plan
	Appendix A
	Appendix B
	Appendix C
	Appendix D
	Appendix E
	Appendix F
	Appendix G

	6(D) External Audit Plan 2014/15
	Appendix A
	Appendix B

	7 Future Work Programme 2015
	9(A) Royal Victoria Place - Lease Management
	Appendix A
	Appendix B




Minutes of the meeting


1 
 
 

 
 

AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
 

Tuesday, 24 March 2015 
 

Present: Councillor Len Horwood (Chairman) 
Independent Members: Mr Hedges, Mrs Hough, Mr Lewis, Mr Quigley and Mr 

Segall Jones 
Town/Parish Council Members: Councillors Mrs Codd and Mackenzie 

Borough Members: Councillors Dawlings, Scott and Webb 
 

Officers in Attendance: Rich Clarke (Head of Audit Partnership (Mid Kent Audit)), Maria 
Burton (Democratic Services Officer), John Scarborough (Head of Legal Partnership), 
Darren Wells (Director, Grant Thornton), Lee Colyer (Finance Director (s151 Officer)), Ian 
Cumberworth (Internal Audit Manager), David Candlin (Head of Economic Development), 
Jane Lynch (Head of Planning) and Ade Oyerinde (Audit Manager, Grant Thornton) 
 
APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
AG37/14 
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Hall, Lockhart, 
Patterson and Ward. 
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
AG38/14 
 

No declarations of interest were received. 
 

NOTIFICATION OF VISITING MEMBERS WISHING TO SPEAK (IN ACCORDANCE WITH 
COUNCIL PROCEDURE RULE 18): 
 
AG39/14 
 

No notifications of any visiting members wishing to speak had been received. 
 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE DATED 
9 DECEMBER 2014 
 
AG40/14 
 

The minutes of the meeting of the Audit and Governance Committee dated 9 
December 2014 were submitted. 
 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the Audit and Governance Committee 
dated 9 December 2014 be approved as a correct record. 
 

UPDATE ON MEMBER COMPLAINTS 
 
AG41/14 
 

Mr Scarborough presented a report updating members on complaints 
received under the Code of Conduct.  He explained that since the last 
meeting of the Committee in December, one new complaint had been 
received that was currently being investigated.  Mr Scarborough stated that 
two ongoing complaints were due to go to hearings in April.  He explained 
that although the new regime of member complaints had been in operation 
since 2012, these would be the first hearings under the new system.   
 
Mr Lewis, referring to the papers for the upcoming hearing, stated that it was 
clear that a lot of work had gone into that case, probably thousands of hours.  
He expressed his concern that if hearings became more commonplace, then 
the amount of officer time spent on investigations would increase.  Mr 
Scarborough explained that he shared Mr Lewis’ concerns, but that officers 
worked hard to resolve matters wherever possible without having to hold a 



2 
 
 

 
 

hearing.  He added that where possible, investigations relating to parish 
council members would be conducted within Mid Kent Legal Services in order 
to minimise costs. 
 
The Chairman reminded the Committee of the way the previous system had 
worked, which had required a lot of officer time. 
 
Mr Hedges noted that the investigation time would have a cost to TWBC, and 
therefore to taxpayers, and asked if there was a way of passing the cost to 
the offending members or councils.  Mr Scarborough explained that he had 
looked into that option, but that it had not been feasible as legislation did not 
allow it.  However, he added that the cost of any training suggested as a 
resolution by a panel should really sit with the council that the member 
belonged to. 
 
Mr Lewis stated that he felt that mediation should be the first priority for any 
investigation, as it was cheaper, quicker and more effective.  Mr Scarborough 
agreed, but explained that in the case of a member of another council, the 
panel could recommend actions, not compel them. 
 
Parish Councillor Mackenzie noted that while there were unfortunate costs, 
code of conduct investigations and hearings were necessary to ensure good 
behaviour from members. 
 
RESOLVED: 
That the update on complaints received under the Member’s Code of 
Conduct be noted. 
 

STRATEGIC RISK REVIEW 
 
AG42/14 
 

Mr Cumberworth presented the report on the strategic risks belonging to Mrs 
Lynch and Mr Candlin.  He brought to the Committee’s attention changes to 
the risk matrix in the report.  Mrs Lynch invited questions from members 
regarding her risk: Inspector decision which challenges housing target vs 
housing supply. 
 
Mr Quigley asked if, in the approach to the General Election, Mrs Lynch had 
seen any policies from parties that changed the risk.  Mrs Lynch explained 
that she had not seen any such policies directly, but stated that she knew that 
site allocations were changing and had taken legal advice. 
 
Mr Hedges asked if the Local Plan, due to run until 2026, had been rewritten 
recently.  Mrs Lynch stated that there was a Core Strategy, which had been 
written in 2010, and that a public consultation on the Site Allocation document 
had closed earlier that week.  This document was now being considered by 
the Planning Inspectorate. 
 
In response to a question from Councillor Scott, Mrs Lynch explained that she 
hoped that the new Site Allocation document would enable the risk to reduce 
over the next six months, but that it was hard to predict. 
 
Mr Candlin was invited to present on the first of his risks: unable to maximise 
economic opportunities and resolve infrastructure issues.  He explained that 
the Local Growth Fund had created a competitive environment for funding for 
infrastructure projects, and that this aspect to the risk had been added to the 



3 
 
 

 
 

risk register.  The Committee was informed that £1.75 million had been 
secured for improvements to the A26, but that the bid for the A264 Pembury 
Road had been unsuccessful.  Mr Candlin stated that authorities across Kent 
had to compete for funding for projects. 
 
Councillor Webb commented on rumours of new retailers entering Tunbridge 
Wells.  Mr Candlin explained that there were numerous active retail interests 
at any time, but that there were few vacancies in the main shopping areas.  
He stated that the Council supported businesses adding to the local 
economy. 
 
Mr Hedges stated that parking issues were impacting on businesses, adding 
that he felt that the Council’s attitude was to move parking on-street.  He 
raised the issue of pay-on-entry in car parks and asked for an update on the 
parking policy.  Mr Candlin explained that he was no longer responsible for 
parking, but that the Council had made changes, such as pay-by-phone and 
the pay-on-exit trial. 
 
Mr Quigley noted that the controls and mitigations appeared to be significant 
in managing the risk, and asked how close they were to completion.  Mr 
Candlin explained that following preliminary work, the dualling of the A21 
would start in April, with completion by December 2016, and that 
improvements to North Farm would be complete in summer 2015.   
 
Mr Candlin presented the second of the risks under his responsibility: 
Development Programme.  He explained that the Council had a £1million  
budget for feasibility studies on sites currently owned by the Council.  The 
Committee’s attention was brought to the additional control to mitigate against 
the risk.  Mr Candlin stated that the Council had utilised links with Kent 
County Council to bring in additional staff, and that the Council had taken 
ownership of the Southborough Hub project. 
 
The Chairman asked if the formation of a Development Company would 
reduce the risk.  Mr Candlin informed the Committee that a proposal to 
establish a Development Company had been approved by the Finance and 
Governance CAB and would go to Cabinet.  He explained that the Company 
would take over properties held by the Council, with the aim of managing the 
properties more effectively, although new risks would be created. 
 
Mr Lewis noted that at past meetings, the Committee had queried the level of 
professional expertise, and asked if the Council now had a sufficient level of 
expertise.  Mr Candlin stated that a key post had been filled, and that the 
Council would be relying on consultants for certain areas.  In response to a 
question from Mr Lewis, Mr Candlin explained that the Development 
Programme was a TWBC project, but that it involved work with other 
authorities and parish councils. 
 
Councillor Webb asked if the Council was establishing a Development 
Company to remove the Right to Buy from tenants.  Mr Candlin explained that 
the properties concerned were non-residential.  He stated that currently 
properties were licensed, and that setting up a company would allow 
shorthold tenancies to be established.  He added that at present, planning 
permission held by the Council for Council-owned properties could not be 
transferred if a property was sold, but that by setting up a Development 
Company, permission could be transferred. 



4 
 
 

 
 

 
Mr Hedges asked if assets held by the Development Company would be 
subject to Capital Gains Tax if they were sold.  Mr Candlin explained that it 
was not the Council’s intention to sell the assets concerned and that the 
Council would have the freehold.  He stated that if assets were sold, they 
would be subject to CGT. 
 
Councillor Scott noted the high impact of the risk, and asked how Mr Candlin 
expected the risk to change over time.  Mr Candlin explained that the risk of 
the programme as a whole was likely to remain the same, but that the risks 
and impacts of individual projects would be different and vary over time. 
 
RESOLVED: 

1) That the strategic risk management report be noted and the 
arrangements for managing risks be approved. 

2) That the Director of Finance be invited to present his risks at the next 
meeting. 

 
CERTIFICATION OF GRANT CLAIMS 2013/14 
 
AG43/14 
 

Mr Oyerinde presented the report of the Certification of Grant Claims.  He 
explained that this certification regarded claims for Housing Benefit, and that 
at the previous meeting the claim had been amended but not qualified.  Mr 
Oyerinde added that the external auditors were not intending to vary their fee 
as set by the Audit Commission. 
 
Councillor Horwood noted that the amendment had been minimal, 
considering the amounts involved in the claims. 
 
RESOLVED: 
That the findings of Grant Thornton’s report be noted. 
 

INTERNAL AUDIT OPERATION PLAN 
 
AG44/14 
 

Mr Clarke presented the report on the Internal Audit Operation Plan, which 
had been changed from previous years to give more detail of the 
development of the plan.  He explained that all areas of the Council would be 
visited over the four-year period, with some areas being visited more than 
others, dependent on risk.  The process of visiting departments would be risk-
led, considering strategic, financial and fraud risks.  Assurances would be 
taken from external groups, such as Lexcel for the Legal department, 
meaning that these areas would not be investigated as much as others.  Mr 
Clarke informed the Committee that this was the first time the internal audit 
was explicitly setting out how the work it undertakes is planned and arranged. 
 
Mr Quigley asked about the possibility of managers of teams failing to meet 
audit recommendations being invited to the Committee, and if this would 
happen often.  Mr Clarke explained that the quarterly reports had not shown 
issues, so did not expect this to happen regularly. 
 
Mr Quigley expressed his concern that information security would not be 
investigated for three years, as he felt that there were considerable risks 
associated with that area.  Mr Clarke stated that information security would be 
looked at throughout the plan, and that the flexibility of the plan meant that it 
could be changed if any issues arose.  He explained that the Council was 



5 
 
 

 
 

aware of security issues, but that the level of review represented the risk 
level. 
 
Regarding the chargeability targets in the report, Mr Lewis stated that he 
would have preferred to see higher chargeability for more senior positions.  
Mr Clarke explained that the chargeability levels were as expected, adding 
that non-chargeable activities included creating the audit plan, meeting 
officers and other productive activities. 
 
Mr Lewis noted that Parking was being investigated for 10 days in 2016/17 
and 10 days in 2018/19, which was the same amount as the Museum, and 
commented that Parking was likely to be more valuable.  Mr Clarke stated 
that Parking was being investigated twice, while the Museum was being 
looked at once in the period.  He added that Parking had been investigated in 
2013/14 and 2014/15, and that financial implications had been taken into 
account when drawing up the plan.  Mr Clarke explained that non-financial 
risks, such as reputational risk, were also considered when making the plan. 
 
Mr Hedges noted that some areas with history of issues with internal audit 
were not being looked at for a number of years, such as section 106 
agreements and the Crematorium.  Mr Clarke explained that the plan took 
into account recently completed follow up work, and that a report on section 
106 had been given three weeks ago.  He stated that he was satisfied that 
the risks were being managed. 
 
Parish Councillor Codd agreed with Mr Hedges’ concerns regarding the 
Crematorium.  Mr Cumberworth explained that the Crematorium had been 
subject to a review, but that there had been significant improvements since 
2012/13.  Mr Clarke added that following the audit review of the Crematorium, 
there had been an external review which was satisfied with the service. 
 
In response to a question from Parish Councillor Codd, Mr Clarke explained 
that the agenda item regarding the annual revision of the Audit Charter had 
not been added to the agenda and would be heard at the next meeting. 
 
RESOLVED: 

1) That the operational plan for 2015/16 be approved 
2) That the longer term plan up to 2018/19 be approved in principle, 

subject to annual reviews 
3) That responsibility for managing operationally the content of the audit 

plan be delegated to the s151 Officer, in conjunction with the Head of 
Internal Audit and subject to regular review. 

 
EXTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2014/15 
 
AG45/14 
 

Mr Wells presented the report on the External Audit Plan for 2014/15, 
explaining that the plan sought to provide context for the external audit.  The 
plan noted the challenges for the Council and for the sector more generally, 
highlighting major risks.  The methodology and fees were also included in the 
plan. 
 
Mr Hedges asked if the guidelines from the FCA regarding supplier contracts 
affected the Council.  Mr Wells explained that he did not expect any effect, 
but that the risk of fraudulent transactions was included in the report.  He 
stated that there was a lack of incentive to record fraudulent transactions in 



6 
 
 

 
 

local government, so the guidelines did not require additional work.  Mr Wells 
added that the external auditors would monitor income to prevent fraud. 
 
RESOLVED: 
That the audit plan for 2014/15 be agreed. 
 

ROYAL VICTORIA PLACE - LEASE MANAGEMENT 
 
AG46/14 
 

Mr Candlin presented the report regarding the management of the lease of 
Royal Victoria Place.  He explained to the Committee that although the report 
had been listed in the agenda as exempt, this was not the case, so the item 
would be held in public. 
 
Mr Candlin explained that the Committee had received a number of reports 
on Royal Victoria Place in recent years, with the last update received in 
September 2014.  He stated that there had been progress on the Deed of 
Variation and that the Council was awaiting action from Hermes. 
 
He explained that Council officers met with Hermes on a quarterly basis, with 
less formal meetings more regularly.  Mr Candlin stated that information on 
rental income and lets had been included in the Property Transaction report, 
and informed the Committee that in the six months from July, nine unit had 
been let or re-let. 
 
Mr Lewis noted that this progress was encouraging. 
 
RESOLVED: 
That the ongoing management of the Royal Victoria Place lease be noted. 
 

FUTURE WORK PROGRAMME 2015 
 
AG47/14 
 

The Committee’s work programme was presented for members’ information.     
 
Councillor Horwood informed the Committee that a recommendation for a 
new Parish Member, to take the place of the outgoing Parish Councillor 
Codd, would be going to Full Council. 
 
RESOLVED – That the work programme be noted. 
 
Councillor Horwood thanked the outgoing members of the Committee for their 
work. 
 

 
 NOTE: The meeting concluded at 7.20 pm. 
 


